
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

  
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 11 July 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
M.J. Lee 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
 

K. Howkins 
P.N. Woodward 
C. Bateson 
L. E. Nichols 
M. Beecher 
 

K.E. Rutherford 
T. Burrell 
S.N. Beatty 
J. Button 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors N. Islam, A. Mathur, K.M. Grant, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale and 

J.T.F. Doran 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters 

 

 

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning applications –  
 
23/01218/ADV, Land Adjacent to Elmsleigh Centre entrance, High 
Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ 
 
23/01220/ADV, 'Bandstand', Memorial Gardens, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4SD 
 
23/01223/ADV, Land on Station Path, Station Approach, Staines-
upon-Thames, TW18 4LY 
 

9 - 24 

 Ward 
Staines 
 
Proposal 
Installation of freestanding non-illuminated totem signs 
 
Recommendation 
The applications are recommended for approval 
 
 

 

5.   Planning Appeals Report 
 

25 - 36 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 13 June 2024 – 08 July 2024. 
 

 



 

6.   Major Planning Applications 
 

37 - 38 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

7.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

39 - 44 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
8 May 2024 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

 

T. Burrell 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 
 

Apologies: 

 

 

Substitutions:   

Apologies were received from  Councillor A. Mathur and 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

 

K.Howkins (In Place of A.Mathur) 

 

 
 
In Attendance:  Councillor J.R. Boughtflower  
  
 

14/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

15/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
There were none.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 8 May 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

 

16/23   Planning application - 24/00170/FUL Crownage Court, 99 Staines 
Road West, Sunbury  
 

Description: Provision of a rooftop extension to provide 14 apartments 
(resubmission of PA 21/01742/FUL). 
 
Additional Information: 
Kelly Walker, Principal Planning Officer reported that there were no additional 
updates. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The proposal did not offer affordable housing  
 
-There were issues with the interior and quality of the existing flats  
 
 
The Committee voted on the application was follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
 
The application was approved.  
 

17/23   Planning application - 24/00119/FUL Desborough Sailing Club, 
Ferry Lane, Shepperton  
 

Description: Erection of new boat shelter with green coated corrugated sheet 
metal roof and sides on scaffold pole framework with a maximum height of 
2.3m standing on a 6m x 12m perimeter porous cinder base, adjacent to 
existing work shed.  
 
Additional Information: 
Matthew Clapham, Senior Planning Officer reported that there were no 
additional updates.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 8 May 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
John Graham spoke for the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 
-This proposal would benefit the only Skiff Club in Spelthorne  
 
-A shelter was necessary as the seven skiffs owned by the club were 
becoming damaged in the open  
 
-A shelter would improve the club and invite further members to join  
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
John Boughtflower spoke as Ward Councillor on the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 
-A number of objections had been received on this application by 
neighbouring properties and Shepperton Residents Association  
 
-This was a further development on Green Belt Land which was also part of 
the flood plane 
 
-The metal structure will spoil the natural area and openness of the site  
 
-The shelter will be more visible in winter months when the trees were not in 
leaf  
 
-The site overlooked the conservation area of Old Shepperton  
 
-The structure would be permanent and visible to neighbours all year round 
even when the club was not in use during the winter months   
 
-The material used for the shelter will not blend with the natural area  
 
-This was an overdevelopment on the site  
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The land will still remain as Green Belt  
 
-The shelter will be an eyesore and impacted on the character of the area  
 
-The Landowner had served notice on the sailing club to vacate this site 
 
-The site was subject to flooding  

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 8 May 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

 
-There was a porous cinder base already existing on the site  
 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor Howkins in accordance with 
Standing Order 21.5(a). Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
FOR the Officers’ recommendation (10) 
Cllrs Gibson, Beatty, Beecher, Buck, Burrell, Dunn, Geraci, Nichols, 
Rutherford, Woodward  
 
AGAINST the Officers’ recommendation (4) 
Cllrs Bateson, Chandler, Howkins, Lee  
 
ABSTENTIONS (1) 
Cllr Clarke  
 
Decision: The application was approved subject to conditions as set out at 
paragraph 8 of the report.  
 

18/23   Planning application - 24/00178/FUL Harper House, 29-31 
Fordbridge Road, Ashford  
 

Description: Erection of a fence with a trellis along the boundary wall with the 
neighbouring property (33 Fordbridge Road). 
 
As shown on location plan received 15.03.2024 and existing and proposed 
elevations of fence received 01.03.2024.  
 
Additional Information: 
Susanna Angell, Planning Officer reported that there were no additional 
updates. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The Committee queried why the fencing was originally requested. Susanna 
Angell, Planning Officer clarified that this was in response to requests from 
the adjacent neighbour at 33 Fordbridge Road to add height to the boundary 
wall between their property and Harper House  
 
-The Committee queried when the fence was erected. Susanna Angell, 
Planning Officer clarified that the fencing was erected in early March 2024. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 8 May 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

 
The Committee voted on the application was follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Decision: The application was approved.  
 

19/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

20/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 20:05pm. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



103
101

107
105

90
 to

 1
06

109

S
U

E

HIGH STREET

S
U

B

S
U

G
 to S

U
H

73 to 75

N
O

R
R

IS
 R

O
A

D

77

S
U

J

S
U

A

Posts

S
U

K

The Courtyard

(above)

91

76 to
 88

93

95 to 99

71

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:500

23/01218/ADV - Land adj Elmsleigh Centre, High Street, Staines-upon-Thames

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Car Park

Church

Methodist

Staines

Landing Stage

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:500

23/01220/ADV - Bandstand, Memorial Gardens, Market Sq, Staines-upon-Thames

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



55

Friendship House

15.2m

FB

(Station)
Shelter

Staines

Car Park

4

1

2
3

4
5

6

Court

7 Florida8 1

19

18

17

16

11

12

Claydon

Court

15

14

C
ar

ol
in

e
H

ou
se

ST
AT

IO
N

 A
PP

R
O

AC
H

PH

12

Station Path

10a

Car Park

10

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:500

23/01223/ADV - Land on Station Path, Station Approach, Staines-upon-Thames.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices 23/01218/ADV, 23/01220/ADV and 23/01223/ADV Proposed Totem signs 
 

 
 

 

Land at Elmsleigh Centre entrance, High Street, Staines 
 

 
 

 

Page 17



 

 
 
Land At Station Path, Staines 

 

 
 

 

 

Bandstand, Memorial Gardens, Staines 
 

 

Page 18



1 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 

26 July 2024 

 
 

Application Nos. 23/01218/ADV, 23/01220/ADV and 23/01223/ADV 

Site Address Applications for advertisement consent relating to the following three 
sites: - 

 

1. 23/01218/ADV  -  Land Adjacent to Elmsleigh Centre entrance, High 
Street,  Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ  

 

2. 23/01220/ADV  - ‘Bandstand’, Memorial Gardens, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4SD 

 

3. 23/01223/ADV -  Land On Station Path, Station Approach, Staines-
upon-Thames,   TW18 4LY 

Applicant Spelthorne Borough Council (SBC) 

Proposal Installation of freestanding non-illuminated totem signs 

Officer Kelly Walker 

Ward Staines 

Call in details The applications are submitted by Spelthorne Borough Council (SBC) so 
must be determined by the Planning Committee 

Application Dates 
Valid:24/05/2024 Expiry: 24/07/2024 

Target:  Over 8 weeks 
extension of time agreed  

Executive 
Summary 

These applications relate to the installation of 3 no. free standing, non-
illuminated, 2m high totem signs in 3 separate locations in Staines Town 
Centre. 

The proposed advertisements will be the same design in each location, 
providing information and directions to places in Staines Town Centre, 
including directions to the river and station, and welcoming people to 
Staines Upon Thames. They will include writing and maps, along with the 
Sp
[...]
ch it is a location where people arrive in Staines by walking or 
cycling along the river, or even by boat. As such, the sign is welcoming people 
to the town centre.  

 
3.4 The Station Path sign has been relocated since the original submission, so 

that it is on a wider part of the footpath to ensure it does not cause an 
obstruction. It will be located close to the Station from the Kingston Road side 
of the railway line and will be positioned up against the side of the footway of 
Station Path. It will be located close to the stairs leading to the footbridge over 
the railway line. This will be seen by people arriving in Staines by train and 
those using the footpath. 

 

Page 20



 
 
 

3.5 The final sign will be located outside the Elmsleigh Centre on the High Street, 
close to a street tree and the entrance to other shops in the town centre. This 
will be seen by people using the pedestrianised High Street and by people 
entering and leaving the Elmsleigh Centre. 

 
3.6 Copies of the proposed site layout and elevations are provided as an 

Appendix. 

  
4      Consultations 

 
4.1 The following table shows those bodies consulted and their response. 
 

Consultee Comment 

County Highway Authority No objection, recommend conditions 

Neighbourhood Services 
(footways) 

No objection 

Conservation Officer No objection 

 
5.  Public Consultation 
 

5.1  A total of 15 properties were directly notified of the advertisement consent 
applications. In addition, site notices were displayed at each site. One letter 
was received from a local business.  

 
5.2  Reasons noted in the letter received include: - 
 

Details should be provided to show advice on how to reduce carbon footprints 
and how to engage in environmental projects. It would be good to see the 
Environmental Hub, Talking Tree, listed on the totem sign.  

 
Officer note: Planning does not assess the detail shown on the signs, but 
purely the amenity impact of the sign itself (size, design, c
[...]
 

 

Planning Committee 

24 July 2024 

 

Planning Appeals Report – V1.0 ISSUED 

 

Appeals Started between 13 June 2024 – 08 July 2024 

 

Case Ref & Address Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature 

24/00179/HOU 
 

22 Cecil Road Ashford 
TW15 1RJ 

17.06.2024 
Fast Track 

Appeal 

APP/Z3635/D/24/3345780 

Erection of a single storey side and rear extension (following the 
demolition of existing side garage and side glass lean to). 

 
  

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



Appeal Decisions Made between 13 June 2024 – 08 July 2024 

 

Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Comments 

23/01073/FUL 

 

34 Village 
Way Ashford 

TW15 2LB 

25.03.2024 Written 
Representation 

APP/Z3635/W/23/3333645 

Extension of a driveway 
facilitating change of use 

from amenity land to 
residential parking 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

04.07.2024 The main issue is the effect of the 
development on the character and 
appearance of the area. 

 

The Inspector states the proposal 
would result in the loss of a section 
of the grassed area to 
accommodate a parking bay. The 
Inspector states the consolidated 
presence of a vehicle, in an area 
clearly not originally designed for 
parking would appear incongruous 
in this setting. Therefore, the 
Inspector concludes that the 
proposed development would result 
in the harm t the character and 
appearance of the area contrary to 
Policy EN1 and the Policies DPD 
2009. 

23/00865/FUL 

 

5-7 & 9 
Station 

20.12.2023 Written 
Representation 

APP/Z3635/W/23/3333864 

Demolition of existing 
office buildings, and 

construction of 40 new 
residential units together 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

05.07.2024 The Inspector considered that the 
main issues are character and 
appearance and effects on the living 
conditions of the occupants of 
nearby properties. 

P
age 28



Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Comments 

Approach & 
21
[...]
nspector also amended 
the compliance period from 4 
months to 12 months. 

 

However, the Inspector 
dismissed the appeal on 
grounds A, B, C and D and 

P
age 35



Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Inspector’s Comments 

agreed with the LPA and 
made the following decision: 

 

1. Either:  

 
(a) alter the 
development so that it 
complies in all 
respects with the terms 
of planning permission 
17/01464/FUL dated 
18 April 2018 including 
the conditions subject 
to which that 
permission was 
granted;  
 
OR  
 

2. Carry out the following 
works:  

a. demolish the main 
dwelling house; 

b. demolish the 
garage;  

P
age 36



Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Inspector’s Comments 

c. demolish the 
associated terracing 
and planters;  
d. demolish the steps;  
e. demolish the walls, 
gates and pillars; 
f. remove the 
hardstanding; and  
g. remove all resultant 
materials for steps 
1(b)-(a-f). 2; 
 
and 
 

3. demolish the 
boathouse and remove 
all resultant materials 
from its demolition. 

 

In addition, the appellant’s 
application for an award of 
costs against the LPA was 
also dismissed, with the 
Inspector commenting; 

 

“I find that the Council acted 
reasonably in respect of the 

P
age 37



 

Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Inspector’s Comments 

appeals, which is reflected in 
the ultimate outcome of the 
appeal decision.” 

P
age 38



 
 
 

 

Major Applications 
This report is for information only. 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
 App no  Site  Proposal  Applicant  Case Officer(s)  

23/00388/FUL 

Multi Storey Car Park  
Church Road  
Ashford  
TW15 2TY 

Demolition of Multi-Storey Car Park and 
erection of a residential block for 42 no. 
residential units, with associated car parking, 
together with a further provision of public car 
parking spaces, and a ground floor commercial 
unit (Use Class E). Landscaping/public realm 
and access arrangements. 

Lichfields on 
Behalf of 
Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Paul Tomson / 
Susanna 
Angell 

23/00680/OUT 
Land To The East Of Desford 
Way Ashford 

Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved except for access for a site to 
accommodate Travelling Show people (Sui 
Generis) 

Ashford 
Corporation Ltd 

Paul Tomson / 
Kelly Walker 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6



23/01524/FUL 
193 London Road  
Staines-upon-Thames 

Demolition of existing, vacant, trade counter 
and storage/industrial unit. Construction of a 
new steel portal frame structure with insulated 
metal clad facades and brickwork plinth, for 
use as a Self-Storage facility. Including 
improvements to existing access off Stanwell 
New Road and stopping up of other redundant 
accesses, associated car parking, service yard 
and cycle parking. 

Marlin Land 
Midlands Limited 

 

Matthew 
Churchill 

24/00443/RMA 

Bugle Nurseries  
Upper Halliford Road 
Shepperton  
TW17 8SN 

Reserved matters for appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale and discharge of condition 7 
(Vehicular access and visibility zones) pursuant 
to Outline Planning Permission ref. 
20/00123/OUT comprising 31 residential units, 
car parking, c
[...]
ons of a development proposal 

TCA Trees in a conservation area – six weeks’ notice to the LPA is required for 
works to trees in a conservation area. This gives an opportunity for the LPA 
to consider whether a tree preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF 

 

 
Esmé Spinks 21/12/2023 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 23/01218/ADV, Land Adjacent to Elmsleigh Centre entrance, High Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ, 23/01220/ADV, 'Bandstand', Memorial Gardens, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4SD, and 23/01223/ADV, Land on Station Path, Station Approach, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4LY
	Item A Location Plan 23 01220 ADV
	Item A Location Plan 23 01223 ADV
	Item A Appendices 23 001218 ADV   23 001220 ADV   23 001223 ADV
	Item A Officer Report 23 01218 ADV  23 01220 ADV  23 01223 ADV

	5 Planning Appeals Report
	6 Major Planning Applications
	7 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
24 July 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.J. Lee 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

P.N. Woodward 

 

C. Bateson 

L. E. Nichols 

M. Beecher 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

T. Burrell 

S.N. Beatty 

J. Button 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors D.L. Geraci and K. Howkins 

 
 

21/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

22/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor Gibson advised that she was a member of the Staines Business 
Improvement District (BID) board. 
 
 

23/24   Planning application - 23/01218/ADV, Land Adjacent to Elmsleigh 
Centre entrance, High Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ, 
23/01220/ADV, 'Bandstand', Memorial Gardens, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4SD, and 23/01223/ADV, Land on Station Path, 
Station Approach, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4LY  
 

Description: 
Installation of three no. free standing, non-illuminated, 2m high totem signs in 
three separate locations in Staines Town Centre. 



 
Planning Committee, 24 July 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
Additional Information: 
The Principal Planning Officer reported that there were no additional updates. 
 
Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers. 
 
It was agreed that each site would be debated and voted on separately. 
 
Site 1, 23/01218/ADV, Land Adjacent to Elmsleigh Centre entrance, High 
Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

- The Committee queried what the Totem was made of and whether they 
were safe. The Principal Planning Officer advised that they were made 
of powder coated aluminium with an anti-graffiti laminate. 
 

- The Committee asked whether any consideration to visually impaired 
residents and were advised that while it was not a material planning 
consideration, County Highways had been consulted who had agreed 
the location was suitable. 
 

- The Committee queried whether the position of the totem had been 
considered in relation to Staines Market. The Principal Planning Officer 
advised that relevant parties had been consulted and had confirmed 
the location was appropriate.  

 
- The Committee felt that it was a good initiative which would aid visitors 

and support local businesses.  
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Site 2, 23/01220/ADV, ‘Bandstand’, Memorial Gardens, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4SD 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- That the Totem would be helpful to those arriving at Staines via boat or 
walking along the towpath. 
 

- That it would be good to expand that initiative to other towns within the 
borough. 

 



 
Planning Committee, 24 July 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Site 3, 23/01223/ADV, Land on Station Path, Station Approach, Staines-
Upon-Thames, TW18 4LY 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The Committee queried whether the totem could be placed flat against 
the wall as opposed to perpendicular to it. The Principal Planning 
Officer advised that it had been considered but the applicant felt it 
would be less visible if flat to the wall. 
 

- The Committee asked whether the applicant could change the content 
of the sign without needing to reapply and were advised that they 
could. 

 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: The applications were approved 
 

24/24   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

25/24   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 19:38 



 
Planning Committee, 24 July 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

 


